

Case No. 12-2621

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

GABRIEL JOSEPH CARRERA,
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BAYER CORPORATION AND BAYER HEALTHCARE, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the December 8, 2011 Class Certification
Decision of the United States District Court for the District
District of New Jersey, Case No. 2:08-cv-4716 (JLL) (MAH),
Honorable Jose L. Linares

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S RULING**

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY
COUNCIL, INC.
1850 CENTENNIAL PARK DRIVE, SUITE
510
RESTON, VA 20191
(703) 264-5300
Of Counsel

JOHN H. BEISNER
JESSICA D. MILLER
GEOFFREY M. WYATT
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
John.Beisner@skadden.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S METHOD OF ALLOWING “PROOF” OF CLASS MEMBERSHIP VIOLATES BAYER’S RIGHT TO PRESENT INDIVIDUALIZED DEFENSES.....	4
II. THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF DEFENDANTS’ DUE- PROCESS RIGHTS AND LAX APPLICATION OF THE ASCERTAINABILITY REQUIREMENT CREATES GRAVE RISKS FOR AMERICAN BUSINESS.....	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
APPENDIX A.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>American Surety Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932)	7
<i>Bookworld Trade, Inc. v. Daughters of St. Paul, Inc.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (M.D. Fla. 2008)	6
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Cunningham Charter Corp. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 320 (S.D. Ill. 2009).....	5
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Garber v. Randell</i> , 477 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1973).....	10
<i>Gibbs Properties Corp. v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 430 (M.D. Fla. 2000).....	5
<i>Gilmore v. Sw. Bell Mobile Sys., L.L.C.</i> , No. 01 C 2900, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6308 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 5, 2002).....	15
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	7
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914)	7
<i>Hively v. Northlake Foods, Inc.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 661 (M.D. Fla. 2000).....	15
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	8
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3rd Cir. 2008)	17, 18
<i>ICC v. Louisville & N. R. Co.</i> , 227 U.S. 88 (1913)	7
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	7

McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.,
522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....8, 9

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litigation,
522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008).....18

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....9

In re Paxil Litigation,
212 F.R.D. 539 (C.D. Cal. 2003)19

Perez v. Metabolife International, Inc.,
218 F.R.D. 262 (S.D. Fla. 2003) 10, 11, 13, 14

In re Phenylpropanolamine (“PPA”) Products Liability Litigation,
214 F.R.D. 614 (W.D. Wash. 2003)..... 13, 14

Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott,
131 S. Ct. 1 (2010).....9

In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.,
51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....18

Rodriguez v. Gates,
No. 99-13190, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10654 (C.D. Cal. May 30, 2002)19

Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.,
130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....8

United States v. Armour & Co.,
402 U.S. 673 (1971)7

W. Electric Co. v. Stern,
544 F.2d 1196 (3rd Cir. 1976)7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....5, 8

Xavier v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,
787 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....passim

STATE CASE

Rollins, Inc. v. Butland,
951 So. 2d 860 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006).....10

FEDERAL RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)15

STATE STATUTE

Fla. Stat. § 501.2116

OTHER AUTHORITY

Bruce Hoffman, Remarks, *Panel 7: Class Actions as an Alternative to Regulation: The Unique Challenges Presented by Multiple Enforcers and Follow-On Lawsuits*, 18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1311 (2005)17
